



Brock Portilia
Director – Finance & Administration
Ph: 262.925.3468
bportilia@kaba.org

DATE: October 10, 2019

TO: Ms. Patricia Merrill, Finance Director
Kenosha County

FROM: Brock Portilia, Director – Finance & Administration
Kenosha Area Business Alliance, Inc.

SUBJECT: KABA 2019 3rd Quarter Loan Reports

In accordance with the existing contracts between KABA and the County, we are pleased to provide the specific quarterly reports for the period ending September 30, 2019 for the following contracts:

1. EDA Revolving Loan Fund
2. County Revolving Loan Fund
3. CKC Revolving Loan Fund
4. High Impact Loan Fund

Should you have any questions or need additional information in the interim, please do not hesitate to call me at your convenience. Copies of these reports have also been sent to the other members of the County Finance Committee. Staff will be present at the County meeting when this is scheduled to respond to any questions or provide further clarification.

Brock

Enclosures

cc: Jim Kreuser, Kenosha County Executive
County Finance Committee

KENOSHA AREA BUSINESS ALLIANCE
EDA/Revolving Loan Fund
Quarterly Status Report *

Period July 1, 2019 through September 30, 2019

Bank Account Balance as of 7/1/19:	\$ 1,886,907.78
Plus Loan Principal & Interest Received:	\$ 219,995.90
Plus Bank Interest Income:	\$ 11,121.66
Less Loan Disbursements:	\$ -
Less Bank/Loan/Service/Legal Expenses:	\$ -
Less Administrative Allocation for 2019:	\$ -
Balance In Bank Account as of 9/30/19:	<u>\$ 2,118,025.34</u>
Less Outstanding Commitments as of 9/30/19:	\$ -
Less Approved Loans (Commitments Pending):	\$ 965,375.00
Balance Available for Loans:	<u><u>\$ 1,152,650.34</u></u>

* There were no loans in arrears as of this report date.

* See attached summary for all active loans in this account.

KENOSHA AREA BUSINESS ALLIANCE, INC. AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
LOAN FUND/ADVANCE RECEIVABLE ANALYSIS SCHEDULE
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2019

	Original Principal Balance	Principal Balance at 1/1/2019	Current Year Borrowings	Principal Receipts YTD 8/1/2019	Interest Receipts YTD 8/1/2019	Principal Balance 8/1/2019	Current Interest Rate
EDA/County Revolving Loan Fund (EDA/CLF)							
Corporate Drive Properties, LLC	\$ 250,000.00	\$ 131,109.01		\$ 9,795.76	\$ 3,957.08	\$ 121,313.25	4.00%
ROA, LLC	\$ 145,000.00	\$ 113,050.78		\$ 4,411.58	\$ 4,257.02	\$ 108,639.20	5.00%
Hanna Cylinders, LLC	\$ 750,000.00	\$ 231,417.33		\$ 231,417.33	\$ 4,062.16	\$ 0.00	3.25%
Quest 8201, LLC	\$ 550,000.00	\$ 469,431.77		\$ 469,431.77	\$ 8,733.43	\$ -	4.25%
Allied Partners	\$ 750,000.00	\$ 638,685.42		\$ 22,639.36	\$ 16,502.63	\$ 616,046.06	3.50%
GFI Midwest, LLC	\$ 750,000.00	\$ 554,446.52		\$ 53,293.05	\$ 11,944.35	\$ 501,153.47	3.00%
Five Star Coatings	\$ 176,625.00	\$ -	\$ 176,625.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 176,625.00	4.50%
Total	\$ 3,371,625.00	\$ 2,138,140.83	\$ 176,625.00	\$ 790,988.85	\$ 49,456.67	\$ 1,523,776.98	

KENOSHA AREA BUSINESS ALLIANCE
County Revolving Loan Fund
Quarterly Status Report *

Period July 1, 2019 through September 30, 2019

Bank Account Balance as of 7/1/19:	\$ 1,753,058.57
Plus Loan Principal & Interest Received:	\$ 51,176.81
Plus Bank Interest Income:	\$ 9,646.26
Less Loan Disbursements:	\$ -
Less Bank/Loan/Service/Legal Expenses:	\$ -
Less Administrative Allocation for 2019:	\$ -
Balance In Bank Account as of 9/30/19:	<u>\$ 1,813,881.64</u>
Less Outstanding Commitments as of 9/30/19:	\$ -
Less Approved Loans (Commitments Pending):	\$ 604,875.00
Balance Available for Loans:	<u><u>\$ 1,209,006.64</u></u>

* See attached summary for all active loans in this account.

KENOSHA AREA BUSINESS ALLIANCE, INC. AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
LOAN FUND/ADVANCE RECEIVABLE ANALYSIS SCHEDULE
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2019

	Original Principal Balance	Principal Balance at 1/1/2019	Current Year Borrowings	Principal Receipts YTD 8/1/2019	Interest Receipts YTD 8/1/2019	Principal Balance 8/1/2019	Current Interest Rate
County Revolving Loan Fund (CRLF)							
Mills Hotel Kenosha, LLC	\$ 800,000.00	\$ 448,470.88	\$	30,040.03	\$ 9,791.45	\$ 418,430.85	3.00%
OFFSITE, LLC	\$ 200,000.00	\$ 150,308.94	\$	150,308.94	\$ 2,948.25	\$ -	4.00%
Better World Realty, LLC	\$ 500,000.00	\$ 385,804.29	\$	15,905.88	\$ 11,363.22	\$ 369,898.41	4.00%
ROA, LLC	\$ 31,601.38	\$ 27,288.62	\$	1,064.83	\$ 1,027.57	\$ 26,223.79	5.00%
Hanna Cylinders	\$ 120,000.00	\$ 37,026.77	\$	37,026.77	\$ 649.90	\$ (0.00)	3.25%
Total	\$ 1,651,601.38	\$ 1,048,899.50	\$ -	\$ 234,346.45	\$ 25,780.39	\$ 814,553.05	

KENOSHA AREA BUSINESS ALLIANCE
CKC/Revolving Loan Fund
Quarterly Status Report *

Period July 1, 2019 through September 30, 2019

Bank Account Balance as of 7/1/19:	\$ 1,587,331.30
Plus Loan Principal & Interest Received:	\$ 86,913.96
Plus Bank Interest Income:	\$ 8,836.49
Less Loan Disbursements:	\$ -
Less Bank/Loan/Service/Legal Expenses:	\$ -
Less Administrative Allocation for 2019:	\$ -
Balance In Bank Account as of 9/30/19:	<u>\$ 1,683,081.75</u>
Less Outstanding Commitments as of 9/30/19:	\$ -
Less Approved Loans (Commitments Pending):	\$ -
Balance Available for Loans:	<u><u>\$ 1,683,081.75</u></u>

* There were no loans in arrears as of this report date.

* See attached summary for all active loans in this account.

KENOSHA AREA BUSINESS ALLIANCE, INC. AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
LOAN FUND/ADVANCE RECEIVABLE ANALYSIS SCHEDULE
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2019

	Original Principal Balance	Principal Balance at 1/1/2019	Current Year Borrowings	Principal Receipts YTD 8/1/2019	Interest Receipts YTD 8/1/2019	Principal Balance 8/1/2019	Current Interest Rate
Consolidated Kenosha County/RLF (CKC/RLF)							
Corporate Drive Properties, LLC	750,000.00	393,386.11		29,391.62	11,873.02	363,994.49	4.00%
Quest 8201, LLC	750,000.00	640,134.14		640,134.14	11,909.16	-	4.25%
Ariens Company	1,000,000.00	856,170.47		72,652.55	6,179.44	783,517.92	1.00%
Doheny Enterprises	1,040,000.00	972,178.66		69,952.92	19,412.40	902,225.74	2.75%
Five Star	736,250.00	736,250.00	763,750.00	-	37,828.15	1,500,000.00	4.00%
Total	\$ 4,276,250.00	\$ 3,598,119.38	\$ 763,750.00	\$ 812,131.23	\$ 87,202.17	\$ 3,549,738.15	

**KENOSHA AREA BUSINESS ALLIANCE
High Impact Loan Fund
Quarterly Status Report ***

Period July 1, 2019 through September 30, 2019

Bank Account Balance as of 7/1/19:	\$ 187,705.25
Plus Loan Principal & Interest Received:	\$ 122,126.70
Plus Bank Interest Income:	\$ 1,545.46
Plus Funds Received from County	\$ -
Less Loan Disbursements:	\$ -
Less Bank/Loan/Service/Legal Expenses:	\$ -
Balance In Bank Account as of 9/30/19:	<u>\$ 311,377.41</u>
Less Outstanding Commitments as of 9/30/19:	\$ -
Less Approved Loans (Commitments Pending):	\$ 750,000.00
Plus Pending Funds from County	\$ 500,000.00
Balance Available for Loans (Existing Funds):	<u><u>\$ 61,377.41</u></u>

* There were no loan defaults as of this report date.

* See attached summary for all active loans in this account.

KENOSHA AREA BUSINESS ALLIANCE, INC. AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
LOAN FUND/ADVANCE RECEIVABLE ANALYSIS SCHEDULE
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2019

	Original Principal Balance	Principal Balance at 1/1/2019	Current Year Borrowings	Principal Receipts YTD 8/1/2019	Interest Receipts YTD 8/1/2019	Principal Balance 8/1/2019	Current Interest Rate
High Impact Economic Development Fund							
Advance Receivable (HI)							
Bradshaw Medical, Inc.	\$ 250,000.00	\$ 250,000.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 250,000.00	3.25%
Hanna Cylinders, LLC	\$ 250,000.00	\$ 250,000.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 122,126.70	\$ 250,000.00	3.25%
Kenall Manufacturing	\$ 1,000,000.00	\$ 1,000,000.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,000,000.00	3.25%
Niagara Bottling, LLC	\$ 350,000.00	\$ 350,000.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 350,000.00	3.25%
InSinkErator	\$ 625,000.00	\$ 625,000.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 625,000.00	3.25%
GFI Midwest, LLC	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 100,000.00	3.00%
Colbert Packaging	\$ 250,000.00	\$ 250,000.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 250,000.00	3.50%
Vonco Products	\$ 500,000.00	\$ 500,000.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 500,000.00	4.00%
Ariens Company	\$ 250,000.00	\$ 250,000.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 250,000.00	3.50%
Total	\$ 3,575,000.00	\$ 3,575,000.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 122,126.70	\$ 3,575,000.00	